
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Date: Wednesday, 18 October 2017 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Zena West   Direct Dial: 0115 8764305 
 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Minutes of the meeting held 20 September 2017, for confirmation 
 

3 - 6 

4  LOCAL PLAN PART 2: LAND AND PLANNING POLICIES 
DOCUMENT – REVISED PUBLICATION VERSION  
Report of the Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director of 
Development and Growth 
 

7 - 18 

5  PLANNING APPLICATIONS : REPORTS OF THE CHIEF PLANNER  
 

 

a   2 - 6 Alfreton Road  
 

19 - 34 

 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 

Public Document Pack



CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 20 September 2017 from 
2.32pm – 3.23pm  
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Chris Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor Cat Arnold (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Malcolm Wood 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
Councillor Michael Edwards (substitute for Councillor Young) 

 

Councillor Steve Young 
 

Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Sebastian Foster - Wilson Bowden Developments 
Lisa Guest - Principal Officer, Development Control Highways 

Programmes 
Michael Halston - Planning Graduate 
Sarah Hancock - Technical Officer Development Control 
Judith Irwin - Solicitor 
Martin Poole - Heritage and Urban Design Manager 
Jim Rae - Principal Planning Officer 
Nigel Turpin - Design and Conservation Manager 
Zena West - Governance Officer 
 
25  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Young – Councillor Edwards substituting 
 
26  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
27  MINUTES 

 
The minutes from the meeting of 16 August 2017 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Planning Committee - 20.09.17 

 

The minutes from 19 July 2017 will be amended to reflect that Councillor Khan had 
submitted apologies for non-attendance due to ill health. 
 
28  PLANNING APPLICATIONS : REPORTS OF THE CHIEF PLANNER 

 
a   TRENT BASIN AND LAND TO WEST OF TRENT LANE, TRENT LANE 

(Agenda Item 4a) 
 

Martin Poole, Area Planning Manager, introduced application 17/01385/PRES4 by 
Blueprint (General Partner) Limited, for approval of reserved matters (layout, scale, 
appearance of landscaping) for Phase 2B of Planning Permission 13/03029/PFUL3, 
comprising 10 dwellings, public realm, hard and soft landscaping and associated 
work, which application is brought to Committee at the request of a ward councillor. 
  
Martin Poole delivered a brief presentation which included a map showing the 
location of the site, full elevation of riverside frontage, slides showing the design of 
the scheme and detail with regard to t
[...]
residents of 
this phase needing to park may be able to park in adjacent phases having spare 
parking spaces.  
 
Councillors’ comments included: 
 

Page 4



Planning Committee - 20.09.17 

 

(a) a number of councillors were concerned about the parking provision of less 
than 1 space per dwelling, and suggested the expectation of up to 1 car per 
dwelling may be unrealistic for larger family houses. There was also a concern 
of safety in the local area given the proximity of an industrial estate, and some 
councillors felt that residents may not feel safe walking or cycling late at night; 

 
(b) some councillors felt that the visuals of the scheme had not been reflected in 

the quality of materials used in phases 1 and 2a. Whilst phase 2b is being 
considered in isolation, councillors felt it important to note that high quality 
materials should be used in order to achieve aesthetics closer to those 
presented at Planning Committee; 

 
(c) councillors noted that, should this phase of the scheme be approved, it must 

be recognised that the ratio of parking spaces to dwelling in this phase is a 
consequence of the shape of this parcel of land, and the constraints resulting 
from the Council’s wish to keep the river front free of vehicles and enhance the 
riverside path for pedestrians and cyclists. It is a unique set of circumstances 
and any approval must not set a precedent for the ratio of parking spaces to 
dwelling for any future phases in the overall scheme; 

 
(d) some concern was raised regarding the practicality of the bin stores, though 

Martin Poole informed the Committee that no problems have been reported 
with a similar bin store system already in place in phase 1 of the scheme; 

 
(e) the images on the slides show 3 different types of brick, and a timber panelling 

element. It is important that the quality of the materials is high, and in keeping 
with the existing phases of the scheme. Councillors noted that the design may 
not be to individual tastes, but the Committee is tasked with assessing whether 
the architectural quality and attention to detail that has been evident in phase 
1 will be carried through to phases 2a and 2b; 

 
(f) councillors were keen to ensure that measures will be in place to prevent 

residents from parking on the riverfront pedestrian and cycle path. 
Reassurances were offered that the path will remain vehicle free, and 
measures will be put in place to prevent vehicles from accessing it; 

 
(g) in answer to councillors’ questions, Martin Poole informed the Committee that 

phase 1 is now more than 2/3 occupied, with only 1 or 2 units remaining to be 
sold; 

 
(h) some councillors noted that the shortage of parking spaces was a trade-off 

against the location and other features of the scheme, which would be taken 
into account by any purchaser. Potential residents will know in advance that 
there are only 7 allocated spaces for these 10 dwellings, and that they may 
need to park on street at times. 

 
RESOLVED to approve the reserved matters for Phase 2B of Planning 
Permission 13/03029/PFUL3 subject to the indicative conditions listed in the 
draft decision notice at the end of the report. 
 
Councillor Rule asked that his vote against the above decision be recorded. 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 18 OCTOBER 2017                           
   

Subject: Nottingham City Land and Planning Policies Development Plan 
Document (Local Plan Part 2) – Revised Publication Version 

Corporate 
Director(s)/Director(s): 

David Bishop, Deputy Chief Executive/Corporate Director of 
Development and Growth        

Portfolio Holder(s): Councillor Jane Urquhart, Portfolio Holder for Planning, Housing and 
Heritage 

Report author and 
contact details: 

Peter McAnespie, Partnerships and Local Plans Manager 
Ph: 0115 876 4068 email: peter.mcanespie@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 
      

Other colleages who have         N/A 
Provided input: 

Wards affected: All 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s): ? 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme:   
Strategic Regeneration and Development 
Schools 
Planning and Housing 
Community Services 
Energy, Sustainability and Customer 
Jobs, Growth and Transport 
Adults, Health and Community Sector 
Children, Early Intervention and Early Years 
Leisure and Culture 
Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
Once adopted, the Land and Planning Policies Development Plan Document (LAPP) will form the 
second part of the City Council’s Local Plan for Nottingham City, alongside the Nottingham City 
Aligned Core Strategy (Local Plan Part 1), which was adopted in September 2014. 
 
The LAPP contains detailed Development Management Policies and Site Allocations, to guide 
future development in the City up to 2028.  Importantly, it establishes how the housing and 
employment and provisions included in the Nottingham City Aligned Core Strategy (2014) will be 
implemented. 
 
The Local Plan will form the statutory Development Plan that all planning authorities must 
prepare by law.  Various changes (including some significant amendments) are proposed to the 
LAPP prior to its submission for examination, and therefore it is proposed that the LAPP be 
Published again to allow further representations to be made, but only in respect of the proposed 
changes. 
 
The draft LAPP, Schedule of Changes and related documentation can be found at 
www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/revisedpublication.  
 

Recommendation(s):  

1 That Planning Committee note the publication of the Local Plan Part 2: Land and  
Planning Policies Document (Revised Publication Version) for a six week period which 
commenced on 29th September and ends 10th November 2017, to allow formal representations 
to be made.  
 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:peter.mcanespie@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
http://www.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/revisedpublication


1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Production of a Local Plan is a statutory requirement.  If no Development Plan 

is in place, the government’s default presumption in favour of sustainable 
development will apply to relevant planning applications, which means that 
planning applications will be determined having regard to the National 
Planning Policy Framework, without the benefit of applying locally determined 
planning policies. 
 

1.2 The City Council’s adopted Statement of Community Involvement states that 
Planning Committee should be consulted on the publication of the City’s Local 
Plan. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
2.1 Planning legislation requires the City Council to produce a Local Plan.  In 

Nottingham, the Local Plan will comprise the Local Plan Part 1: The Nottingham 
City Aligned Core Strategy (adopted September 2014) and, on adoption, the 
Nottingham City Land and Planning Policies Development Plan Document, Local 
Plan Part 2 (LAPP). 

 
2.2 Whilst the Nottingham City Aligned Core Strategy contains the overarching 

strategic planning policies for the City (and the aligned authorities of Gedling and 
Broxtowe) the Part 2 Local Plan contains detailed Development Management 
policies and Site Allocations for Nottingham City. Prior to its adoption, the Local 
Plan is required to go through a number of formal and informal consultation stages. 
Publication represents the first formal stage of preparation, and follows extensive 
informal consultation on the ‘Call for Sites’, ‘Issues and Options’, ‘Additional Sites’ 
and ‘Preferred Option’. All of the informal consultation responses received have 
been used to inform and shape the Part 2 Local Plan as it has evolved.  

 
2.3 The Proposed Changes and the Revised Publication version of the Local Plan 

were approved for consultation by a Leader’s Key Decision on 8th September 
2017. The Part 2 Local Plan has now been formally published for a statutory six 
week pe
[...]
, present their views in person. 

 
2.13 If the Inspector recommends further changes which are considered necessary to 

make the Local Plan sound, these will be subject to a period of further consultation, 
and further hearing sessions may also be required. 

 
Adoption 

 
2.14 At the end of the Independent Examination, the Inspector will issue a report that 

will declare the LAPP sound or unsound. If sound, the City Council can adopt the 
LAPP. If the LAPP is found to be unsound, then it cannot be adopted. 

 
2.15 It is anticipated that if the LAPP is found sound, the City Council will adopt it late 

2018. 
  
3 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED IN MAKING RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 There were no other options considered in making these recommendations. 

Production of a Local Plan is a statutory requirement.  If no Development Plan is in 
place, the government’s default presumption in favour of sustainable development 
will apply to relevant planning applications, which will restrict the City Council’s 
ability to make decisions on these planning applications.   

 
4 FINANCE COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING IMPLICATIONS AND 

VALUE FOR MONEY/VAT) 
 
4.1 The production of a Local Plan is a statutory requirement for the Council. There are 

no direct financial implications from the submission of a Local Plan and the work 
has been undertaken using current existing resources earmarked for this purpose 
and presents no financial pressure on the Council.   

 
5 LEGAL AND PROCUREMENT COLLEAGUE COMMENTS (INCLUDING RISK 

MANAGEMENT ISSUES, AND LEGAL, CRIME AND DISORDER ACT AND 
PROCUREMENT IMPLICATIONS) 

 
5.1 As indicated in the main body of the report, the Council is under a statutory duty to 

produce a Local Plan of which the LAPP is part. Requirements relating to the 
production and adoption of the local plan are prescribed by regulations. The 
approval of such documents is not the sole function of the Executive and only full 
Council can approve the submission of the LAPP 
[...]
ial Education use added, together with small scale 
convenience retail (A1) and restaurant/café use (A3). 
 
PA84 “Waterside – Daleside Road, Eastpoint” - site deleted due to 
development being substantially complete. 
 
PA85 “Waterside – Trent Lane, Park Yacht Club” – Development Principles 
amended to remove employment (B1/B2) from proposed uses, to reflect the 
likely form of development. 
 
PA86 “Thane Road, Horizon Factory” – subject to separate Publication 
Consultation and added as a specific allocation to provide planning policy 
assurance that the site remains in employment use. 
 

 
 

Page 18



 
 
WARDS AFFECTED: Arboretum  Item No:  
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18th October 2017 

 
REPORT OF CHIEF PLANNER 
 
2 - 6 Alfreton Road, Nottingham 
 
1 SUMMARY 
 
Application No: 17/01058/PFUL3 for planning permission 

 
Application by: Miss Alice Weston on behalf of Mr Dom Rice 

 
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 35 apartments with 

commercial floorspace (Use Class A2 and B1) on the ground floor. 
 
The application is brought to Committee because this is a major development on a 
prominent site where there are important design and heritage considerations. Also, 
officers may recommend that policy compliant S106 contributions be waived or reduced 
on the grounds of viability, depending on the awaited conclusions of the District Valuer. 
 
To meet the Council's Performance Targets this application should have been determined 
by 17th August 2017, but an extension of time has been agreed to 20th November 2017.  
 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 
2.1.    GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION SUBJECT to:         
 

 a) Prior completion of a planning obligation which shall include: 
      (i)  a financial contribution towards off-site public open space; 
      (ii) a financial contribution towards off-site affordable housing. 

 
Subject to the conclusions of the District Valuer’s independent assessment of the 
developer’s viability appraisal as to whether the whole or part of the policy 
compliant section 106 contributions should be required.  

 
b) The indicative conditions substantially in the form of those listed in the draft 
decision notice at the end of this report. 

 
Power to determine the final details of the conditions and the planning obligation to 
be delegated to the Chief Planner and, in the case of the latter, in consultation with 
the Committee Chair, Vice-Chair and Opposition Spokesperson, and subject to him 
being satisfied that the obligation sought complies with the provisions of Regulation 
122(2) of the Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010.  

 
2.2 That Councillors are satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community Infrastructure Levy 

Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the planning obligation sought is (a) 
necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms, (b) directly 
related to the development and (c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to 
the development.  

 
Page 19

Agenda Item 5a



 
2.3 That Councillors are satisfied that the section 106 obligation(s) sought that relate to 

infrastructure would not exceed the permissible number of obligations according to 
the Regulation 123 (3) Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010. 

 
3 BACKGROUND 
 

2-6 Alfreton Road is located at Canning Circus which is formed by the junctions of 
Derby Road, Wollaton Street, Talbot Street, Alfreton Road, St Helen’s and Ilkeston 
Road. The site has been partially cleared and the remaining buildings are in a very 
poor state following fire damage on two occasions. The area comprises a mix of 
commercial and residential premises. To the rear of the site is the General 
Cemetery, which is a Registered Historic Park and Garden. The site is located 
within the Canning Circus Conservation Area and it also sits opposite the Gamble 
Street/Alfreton Road Conservation Area. Canning Terrace, a row of residential 
properties that abuts 2 Alfreton Road, is a Grade II Liste
[...]
agement plan can be secured through condition, to allow for this possibility and 
to ensure that the development has no undue impact on the amenity of future or 
existing neighbouring occupants. 

 
7.9 Environmental Health and Safer Places have requested conditions to secure the 

provision of a sound insulation scheme and a whole building ventilation scheme, 
which would assist in providing a good living environment for future occupants. 

 
7.10 Through the use of conditions it is considered that the development complies with 

the NPPF, policies H2 and NE9 of the Local Plan and policy 10 of the ACS. 
 

Issue (v) Planning obligations (Policy 19 of the Aligned Core Strategy, Policy 
ST1 and Policy R2 of the Local Plan) 

 
7.11 For this development to be policy compliant the expected planning obligations 

would be: 
 

• a financial contribution towards off-site public open space 
• a financial contribution towards off-site affordable housing 

 
Page 24



 
7.12 The contribution required for a development of this scale towards public open 

space would be £7,379 and would be used for infrastructure improvements at the 
Arboretum. The off-site contribution towards affordable housing would be £236,950. 

 
7.13 The applicant has submitted a viability appraisal in support of its assertion that the 

proposed development would not be viable based upon the provision of the full 
S106 developer contributions that the scheme would otherwise be required to meet. 
The appraisal is currently being reviewed by the District Valuer. An update on this 
independent assessment will be reported in the Committee Update Sheet. 

 
7.14 With regards the public open space contribution, it is considered that Section 106 

obligation(s) sought would not exceed the permissible number of obligations 
according to the Regulation 123 (3) Community Infrastructure Levy Regulations 
2010. 

 
Other Matters (Policies 10 and 17 of the Aligned Core Strategy and Policy 
BE16 of the Local Plan)
[...]
apers other than published works or those disclosing 
confidential or exempt information 
 
1. Application No: 17/01058/PFUL3 - link to online case file: 
http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=OPS887LYK5J00 
 

17 Published documents referred to in compiling this report 
 
Nottingham Local Plan (November 2005) 
Aligned Core Strategy (September 2014) 
 
Contact Officer:  
Miss Jenny Cole, Case Officer, Development Management.  
Email: jenny.cole@nottinghamcity.gov.uk.      Telephone: 0115 8764027

Page 26

http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=OPS887LYK5J00
http://publicaccess.nottinghamcity.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=OPS887LYK5J00


Key
°0 0.02 0.04 km

NOMAD printed map

© Crown copyright and database right 2017. Ordnance Survey Licence number 100019317. NOMAD print generated by a NOMAD user on 06/10/2017.
THIS MAP IS UNSUITABLE FOR PUBLICATION: contact gi@nottinghamcity.gov.uk (ext. 64341) for high quality maps.

City Boundary No description provided
Description

Page 27



 
   

 

  

1 Continued… 

DRAFT ONLY 
Not for issue 

 

My Ref: 17/01058/PFUL3 (PP-06055633) 

 
Your Ref:  

Contact: Miss Jenny Cole 

Email: development.management@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

 
 
Miss Alice Weston 
34 Cuppin Street 
Chester 
CH1 3BN 
Cheshire 
 

Date of decision:  
TOWN AND COUNTRY PLANNING ACT 1990 
APPLICATION FOR PLANNING PERMISSION 
 
  
Application No: 17/01058/PFUL3 (PP-06055633) 
Application by: Mr Dom Rice 
Location: 2 - 6 Alfreton Road, Nottingham, NG7 3NG 
Proposal: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of 35 apartments with commercial 

floorspace (Use Class A2 and B1) on the ground floor. 
  

 
Nottingham City Council as Local Planning Authority hereby GRANTS PLANNING PERMISSION 
for the development described in the above application subject to the following conditio
[...]
nning Inspectorate.  Please ensure that 
you only provide information, including personal information belonging to you that you are happy will 
be made available to others in this way.  If you supply personal information belonging to a third party 
please ensure you have their permission to do so.  More detailed information about data protection 
and privacy matters is available on the Planning Portal. 
 
The Secretary of State can allow a longer period for giving notice of an appeal, but will not normally 
be prepared to use this power unless there are special circumstances which excuse the delay. 
 
The Secretary of State need not consider an appeal if the City Council could not for legal reasons 
have granted permission or approved the proposals without the conditions it imposed. 
 
In practice, the Secretary of State does not refuse to consider appeals solely because the City 
Council based its decision on a direction given by him. 
 
PURCHASE NOTICES 
 
If either the City Council or the Secretary of State refuses permission to develop land or grants it 
subject to conditions, the owner may claim that he can neither put the land to a reasonably beneficial 
use in its existing state nor can he render the land capable of a reasonably beneficial use by the 
carrying out of any development which has been or would be permitted. This procedure is set out in 
Part VI of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
COMPENSATION 
 
In certain limited circumstances, a claim may be made against the City Council for compensation 
where permission is refused or granted subject to conditions by the Secretary of State. The 
circumstances in which compensation is payable are set out in Section 114 of the Town & Country 
Planning Act 1990. 
   
 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES
	4 Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning Policies Document – Revised Publication Version
	Appendix 1

	5a 2 - 6 Alfreton Road
	REPORT OF CHIEF PLANNER
	REPORT OF CHIEF PLANNER






Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley 
House, Station Street, Nottingham, NG2 3NG on 18 October 2017 from 2.30 pm - 
3.10 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor Chris Gibson (Chair) 
Councillor Graham Chapman 
Councillor Azad Choudhry 
Councillor Josh Cook 
Councillor Michael Edwards (substitute for 

Councillor Malcom Wood) 
Councillor Rosemary Healy 
Councillor Gul Nawaz Khan 
Councillor Sally Longford 
Councillor Andrew Rule 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Steve Young 

Councillor Cat Arnold 
Councillor Brian Parbutt 
Councillor Mohammed Saghir 
Councillor Malcolm Wood (Councillor Michael 

Edwards as substitute) 
Councillor Linda Woodings 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Matt Gregory - Growth Point Planning and Planning Policy Manager 
Rob Percival - Area Planning Manager 
Martin Poole - Area Planning Manager 
Paul Seddon - Chief Planner 
Nigel Turpin - Team Leader, Planning Services 
Tamazin Wilson - Solicitor 
Zena West - Governance Officer 
 
29  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Cat Arnold - unwell 
Councillor Brian Parbutt - leave  
Councillor Mohammed Saghir – other council business 
Councillor Malcolm Wood - other council business (Councillor Michael Edwards 
attending as substitute) 
Councillor Linda Woodings - work commitments 
 
30  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
31  MINUTES 

 
The minutes from the meeting held on 20 September 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record, and signed by the Chair. 
 



Planning Committee - 18.10.17 

2 

 
32  LOCAL PLAN PART 2: LAND AND PLANNING POLICIES DOCUMENT – 

REVISED PUBLICATION VERSION 
 

Matt Gregory, Planning Policy and Research Manager, presented a report to the 
Committee on the Local Plan Part 2, revised publication version, highlighting the 
following points: 
 
(a) the Local Plan Part 2 (the Local Plan) is going out for re-consultation as the 

result of a number of changes, including a rapidly changing national planning 
policy agenda which needs to be reflected in the Local Plan, review and 
removal of several sites which are undeliverable in the period, and the 
confirmation of HS2 land. It is considered prudent to have a further round of 
consultation before submitting the Local Plan to the inspectorate; 

 
(b) it is important to the Planning Committee specifically, as it concerns 

Development Management policies against which planning applications can 
be measured are also being updated; 

 
(c) the Local Plan also contributes to 2 council priorities: 

 Mixed and balanced communities – by promoting family housing, and 
covering houses in multiple occupation and purpose built student 
accommodation; 

 Economic growth - new sites will be allocated for employment uses, and 
there will be targets for office development (especially the promotion of 
grade A offices), promotional sites and policies for industrial land, and 
policies to protect existing employment land within the city; 

 
(d) the main changes are detailed in Appendix 1 of the report. This consultation 

focuses on the changes to the Local Plan, but comments are welcome on any 
part of the Local Plan. After close of consultation on 10 November 2017, the 
Local Plan will be submitted to the inspectorate. If it is found to be sound, 
Nottingham City Council will adopt the Local Plan. 

 
Further information was provided, and a number of questions and comments were 
received from the Committee: 
 
(e) all comments already made will be taken forward together with any new 

comments, including on the unchanged parts, though most people will want to 
comment on the highlighted changes. There is no need to repeat any 
comments already made in the previous consultation; 

 
(f) there is a need for housing for young professionals to the south of the city, and 

it will be interesting to see how the city changes in the next few years; 
 
(g) some members of the Committee felt that stepped housing, to accommodate 

those wishing to move out of social housing but wanting to stay in the city, is 
an important priority; 

 
(h) the Committee requested a further report on extant planning permissions that 

have not been commenced after two or more years. 



Planning Committee - 18.10.17 

3 

 
RESOLVED to note the publication of the Local Plan Part 2: Land and Planning 
Policies Document (Revised Publication Version), the new consultation dates 
(29 September 2017 to 10 November 2017), and to thank Nottingham City 
Council Colleagues for their hard work in preparing the Plan. 
 
33  PLANNING APPLICATIONS : REPORTS OF THE CHIEF PLANNER 

 
a   2 - 6 ALFRETON ROAD (Agenda Item 5a) 

 
Rob Percival, Area Planning Manager, introduced application 17/01058/PFUL3 by 
Miss Alice Weston on behalf of Mr Dom Rice, for the demolition of existing buildings 
and erection of 35 apartments with commercial floor space (Use Class A2 and B1) on 
the ground floor. The application is brought to Planning Committee because this is a 
major development on a prominent site where there are important design and 
heritage considerations. An update sheet was circulated in a supplementary agenda. 
Rob highlighted the following points: 
 
(a) the site in question is currently in a very poor state, as it has suffered fire 

damage twice in recent years; 
 
(b) the site is a prime site in terms of vehicles accessing the city centre, and is in a 

very prominent location; 
 
(c) the proposals are for a residential scheme with 35 studio apartments. The 

applicants have indicated that apartments will not be marketed to students, 
due to the high design specifications they are aimed more towards attracting 
post graduates and young professionals; 

 
(d) the design is respectful of the heritage context, and replicates the adjoining 

terrace in terms of depth, scale, and height. The eastern side of the site has a 
smaller building in keeping with what existed there before and in keeping with 
the height of adjacent buildings on the eastern side of the development; 

 
(e) there will be commercial units on the ground floor, and an open access core 

between the buildings. There has been ongoing discussion regarding the final 
design of this entrance and access core, which it is proposed will be delegated 
to colleagues; 

 
(f) the recess between the two buildings contains a lift core. This is unusual for a 

three storey building, but reflects the type of professional tenant the developer 
is hoping to attract. The final design of this is proposed to be delegated to 
colleagues; 

 
(g) the attention to detail on the window design is a strong feature of the 

development. At the rear there will be dormer windows to bring the scale in 
line with the neighbouring buildings. 

 
There followed a number of questions and comments from the Committee, and 
further information on the development in response: 
 



Planning Committee - 18.10.17 

4 

(h) the Committee felt that the site is in great need of development, as it is 
currently in a state of disrepair and neglect. It was felt that there is good 
continuity with the neighbouring terraced buildings, and that the smaller 
building to the east of the development fits in well with the neighbouring 
buildings on that side of the development. The smaller building will use white 
brick, rather than render; 

 
(i) some members of the Committee felt that although the main building fit in well 

with the neighbouring terraces, some additional details such as chimneys, and 
window lintels, would add some interest to the building; 

 
(j) there were mixed opinions regarding the external lift core, with final detail to be 

agreed by colleagues; 
 
(k) the Section 106 contribution is subject to a financial viability  assessment, 

similar to other applications. This process will conclude shortly, with the final 
Section 106 contribution amount to be delegated to colleagues in consultation 
with the Planning Committee Chair, Vice-Chair and opposition spokesperson; 

 
(l) there is an indication that the ground floor commercial units will be taken by 

the developers as their lettings office; 
 
(m) no on-site parking will be provided. Due to the location of the site on a busy 

junction, any access for vehicles would have been difficult and dangerous. As 
the apartments are studio apartments near to the city centre, and well served 
by public transport, the need for parking is not as pressing as it might be in 
other locations; 

 
(n) there is a history in the area of rough sleeping and anti-social behaviour, and 

concern was raised regarding the gap between the buildings on the site 
containing the entrance. The Committee were reassured that this would be 
addressed as part of the outstanding discussions regarding the decision of this 
element of the scheme, and that access to the space to the rear of the 
buildings would be available for residents only; 

 
(o) the Committee requested clarification on how large an area has to be to be 

considered as a cave, and how any caves found will be reported. Reassurance 
was given that the appropriate guidance would be sought from the Council’s 
archaeologist. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
(1) to grant planning permission: 

(a) subject to prior completion of a planning obligation, the power to 
determine the final details of the obligation are delegated to the 
Chief Planner in consultation with the Committee Chair, Vice-Chair 
and Opposition Spokesperson, which shall include: 
(i) a financial contribution towards off-site public open space; 
(ii) a financial contribution towards off-site affordable housing; 

(b) subject to the conclusions of the District Valuer’s independent 
assessment of the developer’s viability appraisal as to whether the 



Planning Committee - 18.10.17 

5 

whole or part of the policy compliant section 106 contributions 
should be required; 

(c) subject to the indicative conditions substantially in the form of 
those which are included within the draft decision notice at the 
end of the report and in the update sheet and to include or amend 
an existing a condition regarding approval of the window surround 
detailing;  

(d) that the power to determine the final details of the conditions is 
delegated to the Chief Planner; 

 
(2) that Councillors are satisfied that Regulation 122(2) Community 

Infrastructure Levy Regulations 2010 is complied with, in that the 
planning obligation sought is: 
(a) necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms; 
(b) directly related to the development; 
(c) fairly and reasonably related in scale and kind to the development; 
 

(3) that Councillors are satisfied that the section 106 obligation(s) sought 
that relate to infrastructure would not exceed the permissible number of 
obligations according to Regulations 123(3) Community Infrastructure 
Levy Regulations 2010. 

 


